# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

	X	
VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,		
Plaintiff,		
v.		
GHISLAINE MAXWELL,		15-cv-07433-RWS
Defendant.		
	:	
	$\mathbf{v}$	

# DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Laura A. Menninger Jeffrey S. Pagliuca HADDON, MORGAN, AND FOREMAN, P.C. 150 East 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, CO 80203 303.831.7364

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
ARGUMENT1
I. The objections and responses to the RFPs are proper
A. RFP No. 1: Documents defense counsel "reviewed and/or relied upon" in a phone call with Plaintiff's counsel
B. RFP Nos. 2-3: Documents concerning "how" the defense obtained "police report(s)."
C. RFP Nos. 6-7, 9-10: Joint defense agreements and related documents9
D. RFP No. 11: Communications between defense counsel and Mr. Dershowitz's attorneys
E. RFP No. 12: Documents "concerning" Plaintiff, "whether or not they reference her by name."
F. RFP Nos. 17-18: Ms. Maxwell's "statements" to any person, group or entity 15
II. Ms. Maxwell properly has asserted privileges
A. Email from Mr. Epstein to Ms. Maxwell. 17
B. Emails exchanged between Mr. Dershowitz's attorney and Ms. Maxwell's attorney. 18
C. Emails exchanged between Mr. Epstein's attorney and Ms. Maxwell's attorney19
III. Plaintiff has failed to establish any ground for an invasive "forensic review" of Ms. Maxwell's electronic devices
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

A.I. Credit Corp. v. Providence Washington Ins. Co., Inc., 1997 WL 231127, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 1997)9
Abidor v. Napolitano, 990 F. Supp. 2d 260, 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)
Auto. Club of N.Y. v. Port Auth'y of N.J., No. 11 CIV. 6746 RKE HBP, 2012 WL 4791804, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2012)
Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ., 243 F.3d 93, 107 (2d Cir. 2001)21
Denim Habit, LLC v. NJC Boston, LLC, No. 13CV6084ADSSIL, 2016 WL 2992124, at *6 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2016)5
Estee Lauder, Inc. v. Fragrance Counter, Inc., 189 F.R.D. 269, 273-74 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 7
Falana v. Kent State Univ., No. 5:08 CV 720, 2012 WL 6084630, at **3-4 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2012)
Generac Power Sys. v. Kohler Co., 2012 WL 5463913, at *2 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 8, 2012) 9
Hardrick v. Legal Servs. Corp., 96 F.R.D. 617, 618 (D.D.C. 1983)5
<i>Heartland Surgical Specialty Hosp. v. Midwest Div.</i> , No. 05-2164-MLB-DWB, 2007 WL 950282, at *10 (D. Kan. Mar. 26, 2007)
John B. v. Goetz, 531 F.3d 448, 460 (6th Cir. 2008)21
Lislewood Corp. v. AT&T Corp., No. 13 CV 1418, 2015 WL 1539051, at *4 (N.D. III. Mar. 31, 2015)
Loving v. N'Namdi, No. 05 Civ. 7966(JGK)(MHD), 2006 WL 3456311 at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2006)21
McCurdy Group v. Am. Biomed. Grp., 9 Fed. Appx. 822, 831, 2001 WL 536974, at *7 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)
McNally Tunneling Corp. v. City of Evanston, 2001 WL 1246630, at *4 (N.D. III. Oct. 18, 2001)9

Memory Corp. v. Ky. Oil Tech., No. C04-03843 RMW (HRL), 2007 WL 832937, at *3 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2007)
<i>Mgmt. v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01-CV-01644-REB-CBS, 2010 WL 502721, at *24 (D. Colo. Feb. 8, 2010)
<i>Millenium Health LLC v. Gerlach</i> , No. 15-cv-7235 (WHP)(JLC), 2015 WL 9257444, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2015)
NOLA Spice Designs, LLC v. Haydel Enters., 2013 WL 3974535, at **3-4 (E.D. La. Aug. 2, 2013)
<i>R.F.M.A.S., Inc. v. Mimi SO</i> , No. 06 Civ. 13114(VM)(MHD), 2008 WL 465113, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2008)
Schaeffler v. United States, 806 F.3d 34, 40 (2d Cir. 2015)
Simmons v. Adamy, No. 08-CV-6147L, 2011 WL 839739, at *2 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011)
Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig., 231 F.R.D. 320, 323-24 (N.D. III. 2005)
<i>Thompson v. Workmen's Cir. Multicare Ctr.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6885(DAB)(HBP), 2015 WL 4591907, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2015)
United States v. Adlman, 134 F.3d 1194, 1202-03 (2d Cir.1998)9
United States v. Bicoastal Corp., 1992 WL 693384, at *6 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 1992)9
United States v. Galpin, 720 F.3d 436, 447 (2d Cir. 2013)
United States v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO, 2006 WL 2014093, at *1 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2006)
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 892 F.3d 237, 243 (2d Cir 1989)

Defendant Ghislaine Maxwell submits this Response to Plaintiff Virginia Giuffre's Motion to Compel the Production of Documents (filed Aug. 9, 2016).
